

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Respondents*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Third and Tenth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE J.E. DUNN CONSTRUCTION
GROUP, INC. AND J.J. WHITE, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC. AND
CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP.**

Scott W. Gaylord
Counsel of Record
Jennings Professor
Elon University School of Law
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 279-9331
sgaylord@elon.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Free Exercise Clause protects both closely-held and non-profit corporations because, as <i>Bellotti</i> and <i>United States v. White</i> demonstrate, free exercise is not a “purely personal” right but “serves significant societal interests.”.....	8
A. Free Exercise is not a “purely personal” right that applies only to natural individuals because, as this Court has acknowledged, associations and non-profit corporations can exercise religion.....	12
B. The First Amendment protects speech and religious activity generally and is not limited to businesses that are in the “speech business” or the “religious business.”.....	18
C. Restricting the Free Exercise Clause to pervasively religious organizations impermissibly discriminates against family-owned businesses that promote religious views and their owners who seek to live their faiths through their business activities.	29

II. Although the Free Exercise Clause applies to closely-held corporations, such corporations can invoke its protection only if they are exercising religion.	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	28
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	7, 18, 19, 31
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599(1961).....	5, 10, 20, 21
<i>California Bankers Association v. Schultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13, 23, 26, 31
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats v. Hooker</i> , 800 F. Supp.2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sect. of U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	13

<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	17
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp.2d 1278, 1291 (W.D. Okla. 2012), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	27, 29
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S.Ct. 641 (Sotomayor, Circuit Justice 2012)	3
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	31, 32
<i>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward Cty.</i> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	28
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	17, 22

<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	5, 10, 20
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	14-18
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	14
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	22
<i>Wilson v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911)	16, 17
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	8

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. I	8, 9
----------------------------	------

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	3
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	29
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	29

Other Authorities

Ben & Jerry's Mission Statement (http://www.benjerry.com/activism/ mission-statement/) (last visited Jan. 20, 2014).....	24, 25
--	--------

http://www.chick-fil-a.com/Company/Highlights-Fact-Sheets_ (last visited Jan. 20, 2014).....	25
http://www.chick-fil-a.com/Pressroom/Fact-Sheets/sunday_2012)_____ (last visited January 20, 2014).....	25
John Paul II, <i>Centesimus Annus</i> (1991) (http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_01051991_centesimus-annus_en.html)	33
Michael W. McConnell, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990).....	8
Vocation of the Business Leader: A Reflection (http://www.stthomas.edu/cathstudies/cst/conferences/Logic%20of%20Gift%20Semina/Logicofgiftdoc/FinalsoftproofVocati.pdf)	27
